after netting off the impact of foreign currency forward contracts which largely mitigate the risk.

Company does not use derivative financial instruments for trading or speculative purposes.

i) The following table analyses foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as at each

balance sheet date: (` & FC in Lakhs)

Particulars Currency
As at As at

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

a) Trade Receivables USD 138.66 107.56

INR 11,560.98 8,843.53

EURO 6.12 1.24

INR 552.08 111.52

CAD 1.31 0.54

INR 81.07 32.55

b) Bank Balances (EEFC A/c) USD 0.04 0.12

INR 3.74 9.47

EURO 0.04 Nil

INR 3.88 Nil

c) Trade Payables USD Nil Nil

INR Nil Nil

Net Statement of Financial Exposure (a + b - c) USD 138.71 107.67

INR 11,564.72 8,853.00

EURO 6.16 1.24

INR 555.96 111.52

CAD 1.31 0.54

INR 81.07 32.55

Note - Figures in bracket denotes credit balance.

Annual Report 2023-24 171

ii) Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative

foreign currency denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD,

EURO & CAD currencies). The same is summarized as below:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars   Year Ended March 31, 2024   Year Ended March 31, 2023

5% Increase 5% Decrease 5% Increase 5% Decrease

USD 578.24 (578.24) 442.65 (442.65)

EURO 27.80 (27.80) 5.58 (5.58)

CAD 4.05 (4.05) 1.63 (1.63)

Total ….. 610.09 (610.09) 449.86 (449.86)

b) Interest Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest

rates related primarily to the Company’s short-term borrowings with floating interest rates.

The exposure of the company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as

follows:

i) Exposure to interest rate risk (` in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at As at

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Fixed Rate Borrowings Nil Nil

Variable Rate Borrowings (Refer Note.26) 106.68 199.72

Total 106.68 199.72

For details of the Company’s short-term and long term loans and borrowings, including interest rate

profiles, refer to Note 26 of these financial statements.

ii) Interest Rate Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest

rates.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Year Ended Year Ended

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

50bp increase would decrease the profit before tax by (0.53) (1.00)

50bp decrease would increase the profit before tax by 0.53 1.00

c) Price Risk

The company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in mutual funds & Equity Shares  (Refer Note 13).

The company has not undertaken any risk mitigation measures to reduce the price risk. The table below

summarises the impact of increases / decreases of share price of the investments and profit for the period. The

analysis is based on the assumption that the market price of those investments in Mutual Funds & Equity

Shares move by 5% point on either side with all other variables held constant.

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 O
ve

rvie
w

S
ta

tu
to

ry R
e

p
o

rts
F

in
a